One (1) year of Future Service Credit is earned 
for each Plan Year during which a Participant has worked eight hundred seventy (870) or 
more Covered Hours, and one-quarter (1/4) year of Future Service Credit is earned for each 
Plan Year during which a Participant has worked four hundred thirty-five (435) or more 
but fewer than eight hundred seventy (870) Covered Hours.  No Future Service Credit is 
earned in a Plan Year during which a Participant works fewer than four hundred thirty-five 
(435) Covered Hours.  No Future Service Credit is granted for any Covered Hours prior to 
the beginning of the period of two (2) consecutive Plan Years during which the Employee 
became a Participant. 

1.19 “Hour of Service” shall mean: 

(a) Each hour for which an Employee is paid or entitled to payment from an Employer

[...]

(c) For Plan Years beginning after December 31, 1981, Vesting Service Credit will be 
earned as follows: 

(i) If the Employee earned eight hundred seventy (870) or more Hours of 
Service, one (1) Vesting Service Credit will be earned. 

(ii) If the Employee earned four hundred thirty-five (435) or more, but fewer 
than eight hundred seventy (870) Hours of Service, one-fourth of a Vesting 
Service Credit will be earned. 

(iii) If the Employee earned fewer than four hundred thirty-five (435) Hours of 
Service, no Vesting Service Credit will be earned. 

(d) Employees may earn up to a maximum of five (5) Vesting Service Credits for 
approved Government Agency Service in accordance with the rules set forth below.  
“Government Agency Service” means work of the type which would be recognized

[...]

for hours of Covered Employment on or after July 1, 2003. 

(iii) Four hundred forty-five ten-thousandths (0.0445) multiplied by the whole 
dollar amount of Employer Contributions paid on the Participant’s behalf 
for Covered Employment through June 30, 2003, and two thousand two 
hundred twenty-five hundred-thousandths (0.02225) multiplied by the 
whole dollar amount of Employer Contributions paid on the Participant’s 
behalf for Covered Employment on or after July 1, 2003, after the later of: 

(A) December 31, 1986, or 

(B) The end of the Plan Year in which the Participant earned their

[...]

retirement date and terminating with the last payment due immediately preceding 
the Pensioner’s death.  Beginning with the second (2ⁿᵈ) year of payments and 
continuing each successive year thereafter, the amount of monthly pension payable 
for that year shall be either one hundred two percent (102%) or one hundred three 
percent (103%) (at the election of the Pensioner) of the monthly amount payable 
during the prior year, limited each Plan Year under Section 415(b)(1)(A) of the 
Code. The selection of a two percent (2%) or three percent (3%) increase shall be 
made by the Pensioner (and Spouse, if applicable) prior to commencement of